* * 1927, one hundred sixteen thousand dollars, for carrying out the provisions of sections 99.01 to 99.30, inclusive. Of this there is allotted:

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1927, six thousand dollars for the salary and expenses of field agents to assist the beekeepers of the state in building up their organizations, pooling their products, improving the products, marketing honey and other bee products and otherwise advancing the bee industry of the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved July 14, 1927.

No. 591, S.]

[Published July 18, 1927.

CHAPTER 389.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph to subsection (1) of section 20.57 of the statutes, relating to an appropriation for general administration of the industrial commission.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph to subsection (1) of section 20.57 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.57) (1) (Introductory Paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1927, * * * three hundred * * thousand dollars, for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927.

Approved July 14, 1927.

No. 594, S.]

Published July 18, 1927.

CHAPTER 390.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (1) and to create subsection (3) of section 20.51 of the statutes, relating to the railroad commission and making an appropriation.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.51 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.51) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * *1927*, one hundred eighty-five thousand dollars, for administration and the execution of its general functions. Of this there is allotted to each member of said commission an annual salary of five thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.51 of the statutes to read: (20.51) (3) Annually, beginning July 1, 1927, twenty thousand dollars for carrying out the powers conferred and duties imposed by subsection (12) of section 195.01 and by section 195.38.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved July 14, 1927.

No. 702, A.]

[Published July 18, 1927.

CHAPTER 391.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.10 of the statutes, relating to the appropriations for the superintendent of public property.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (3) of section 20.10 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.10) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, one hundred * * * sixtyseven thousand dollars, for the general administration expenses of his office, and the cost of furnishing all supplies, services, janitor services, all other materials, supplies and expense except light, heat, power and water, to the executive residence, the capitol, the capitol annex, and the public grounds surrounding the capitol, the executive residence, and the light, heat and power plant, and to offices in and outside of the capitol, and for renting and furnishing offices outside of the capitol. Provided, that a monthly wage of not less than ninety dollars shall be paid to all charwomen employed in the capitol building. Of this appropriation there is allotted to the superintendent of public property an annual salary of four thousand dollars.

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, * * * two thousand dollars, for the repair and maintenance of all permanent personal property of the state at the executive residence, the capitol, the public grounds surrounding the capitol, executive